

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

AF HOLDINGS LLC.,)	Case No. 2:12-cv-14442
)	Hon. Gershwin A. Drain
Plaintiff,)	
vs.)	
)	
MATTHEW CICCONE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

JONATHAN W. TAPPAN (P-72195)
Attorney for Plaintiff
2549 Somerset Blvd. #102
Troy, MI 48084
(415) 325-5900

BERNARD J. FUHS (P-69621)
Attorney for Defendant
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-7044

JOHN T. HERMANN (P-52858)
Attorney for Intervening Party
2684 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 591-9291

**MOTION TO INTEVENE IN ORDER TO QUASH SUBPOENA OR ALTERNATIVELY
FOR ISSUANCE OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii, iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITY..... vi

I. OVERVIEW OF PLAINTIFF’S ABUSIVE LITIGATION TACTICS 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

III. HISTORY OF JOINING MULTIPLE DEFENDANTS IN ONE ACTION..... 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT 11

 A. Movants Have Standing to Challenge the Subpoena..... 13

 B. Because and IP Address Does Not Identify The Person That Actually Engaged In the Alleged Activity, the Subpoenas Seeking the Personal Information Associated With the Movants Purported IP Address Should Be Quashed 11

 C. Plaintiff Has Shown No Legitimate Purpose for Obtaining the Requested Information 13

 D. Plaintiff Is Improperly Attempting To Link Activity of Some 300 IP Addresses Based On Entirely Separate And Independent Acts 15

 E. Alternatively The Court Should Issue A Protective Order Restricting the Use Of The Requested Information For the Stated Purpose (i.e In Support Of Its Claims Of Contributory Infringement Against Mr. Ciccone)..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 12-cv-02048 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6,2012)	3
<i>Accusoft Corp. v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-40007(D. Mass. Apr. 18, 2012)	18
<i>Atlantic Recording Corporation, et al. v. Does 1-151</i> , No. A-04-CA-636 SS	16
<i>Austin v. Douglas G. Peterson & Assocs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91882 (2012)	19
<i>Axel Braun Production v. Does 1-7,098</i> , (N.D.W.V. Dec. 23, 2010)	18
<i>Balistreri v. Holtzman</i> , 52 F. R. D. 23, 24-25 (E.D. Wis. 1971)	11
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-4</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53237(N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006)	16, 17
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-203</i> , 2004 WL 953888 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2004)	16
<i>Boy Racer; Inc. v. Does 1-60</i> , 3:11cv-01738.....	17
<i>Boy Racer, Inc v. Does 1-52</i> , 5:11-cv-02329 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011)	3
<i>Boy Racer v. Does 1-22</i> , No. 11-cv-2984, (C.D. Ill. May 9, 2011)	3
<i>Boy Racer, Inc v. Does 1-52</i> , 5:11-cv-02329	9
<i>Boy Racer, Inc v. Does 1-71</i> , 5:11-cv-01958	9
<i>Boy Racer, Inc. v. Does 1-98</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11930, (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2011)	10
<i>Combat Zone, Inc. v. Does 1-245</i> , (N.D.W.V. Dec. 16, 2010)	17, 18
<i>CP Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-300</i> , 1:2010-cv-06255 (Colo.).....	8
<i>Diabolic Video Productions, Inc v. Does 1-2099</i> , 5:10c-v-05865	8
<i>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1-176</i> , 2012 WL 263491 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012).....	7, 12
<i>Elektra Entertainment Group, Inc. et al. v. Does 1-11</i> , No. A-04-CA-703 LY	16
<i>Firetrace USA, LLC v. Jesclard</i> , No. CV-07-2001(D. Ariz. Dec. 8, 2008)	18
<i>Funimation Entertainment v. Does 1-1337</i> , (N.D. TX. Feb. 10, 2011)	18
<i>Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 399 F.3d 391, 402 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-48</i> , No. 11-cv-9062, (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2012)	3
<i>Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-30</i> , No. 11-cv-345 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2011)	3
<i>In re BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Litigation</i> , (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012)	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>In the Matter of DIRECT TV, INC.</i> . 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24263 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 26, 2004) ...	17
<i>Interscope Records v. Does 1-25</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27782(M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2004)	16, 17
<i>IO Group, Inc. v. Does 1-435</i> , 3:210-cv-04382	8
<i>LaFace Records</i> , 2008 WL 544992	16, 17
<i>Lightspeed v. Does 1-1000</i> , No. 10-C-560 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 2011)	13, 18
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1–10</i> , (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2012)	5
<i>Mcintyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 342 (1995).....	11

MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-149, No. 2011 WL 4352110, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011) 7

Millennium TGA, Inc v. Does 1-21, 3:11-cv-02258..... 9

Millennium TGA, Inc. v. Doe, No. 10-cv-5603, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2011) 3

Millennium TGA, Inc. v. Comcast, No. 12-mc-00150, (D.D.C. June 25, 2012) 3

New Sensations, Inc v. Does 1-1768, 5:2010-cv-05864..... 8

On the Cheap, LLC v. Does 1-501I, Case No. CIOA472 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011) 6, 9

Pacific Century International LTD v. Does, 1-101 4:2011-cv-02533 8, 13

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-281, 3: 10-cv-00091 (N.D. W.V. Dec. 16, 2010) 6, 17

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-45, Case No.: 12-cv-3507 (Aug. 23, 2012)..... 6

Patrick Collins v John Doe 1-23, 11:-cv-15231 (E.D. Mich. 2012) 9, 10

Patrick Collins v. John Does 1-58, 3:11-cv-00531-JAG..... 10

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997) 11

SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-3036, (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011) 12, 13

Schering Corp. v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41020, (E.D. 2007) 19

Third Degree Films, v. Does 1-47 1:12-cv-10761 (Dist. Mass. 2012) 2

Third Degree Films, Inc. v. Does 1-108, (D. MD. February 28, 2012) 11

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., et al., v. Does 1-12, No. C-04-04862 17

UMG Recordings, Inc., et al. v. Does 1-51, No. A-04-CA-704 LY) 16

VPR Internationale vs. Does 1-1017, 2:11-cv-02068 8, 13

COURT RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 20(a) 10

Fed R. Civ. P. 24(a) 10

Fed R. Civ. P. 24(b) 11

Fed R. Civ. P. 26..... 17, 19
